In 2013, the Bank expects to contribute $304 million to its principal
pension plans, $17 million to its principal non-pension post-retirement
benefit plan, and $17 million to its other pension and retirement plans.
Future contribution amounts may change upon the Bank’s review of its
contribution levels during the year.

The following table provides the sensitivity of the projected benefit
obligation and the pension expense for the Bank’s principal pension
plans to the discount rate, the expected long-term return on plan
assets and the rates of compensation, as well as the sensitivity of

Assumptions relating to future mortality to determine the defined
benefit obligation and net benefit cost for the principal defined benefit
pension plans are as follows:

the Bank’s principal non-pension post-retirement benefit plan to the
health care cost initial trend rate assumption. For each sensitivity test,
the impact of a reasonably possible change in a single factor is shown
with other assumptions left unchanged.

Sensitivity of Key Assumptions
(millions of Canadian dollars, except as noted)   As at   For the years ended

  October 31 October 31 November 1 October 31 October 31
  2012 2011 2010 2012 2011

  Obligation Obligation Obligation Expense Expense

Impact of an absolute change of 1.0% in key assumptions
Discount rate assumption used   4.53% 5.72% 5.71% 5.72% 5.71%
 Decrease in assumption   $ 920 $ 586 $ 498 $ 94 $ 5.4
 Increase in assumption   (689)  (484)  (415)  (57)  (47)
Expected long-term return on assets assumption used   n/a  n/a  n/a  5.71% 6.39%
 Decrease in assumption   n/a  n/a  n/a $ 34 $ 31
 Increase in assumption   n/a  n/a  n/a  (34)  (31)
Rates of compensation increase assumption used   2.82% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%
 Decrease in assumption   $ (234) $ (173) $ (128) $ (29) $ 27
 Increase in assumption   250  185  136  30  (26)
Health care cost initial trend rate assumption used1   6.10% 6.30% 6.50% 6.30% 6.50%
 Decrease in assumption   $ (75) $ (54) $ (59) $ (8) $ (6)
 Increase in assumption   95  67  75  8  8

1  As at October 31, 2012 and October 31, 2011, and for the years ended
October 31, 2012 and October 31, 2011 trending to 3.70% in 2028.

The Bank recognized the following amounts in the Consolidated
Balance Sheet as at October 31, 2012, October 31, 2011, and
November 1, 2010.

Amounts recognized in the Consolidated Balance Sheet
(millions of Canadian dollars)   October 31 October 31 November 1
   2012 2011 2010

Other assets
Principal pension plans   $ 363 $ 241 $ 182
Other pension and retirement plans
 CT defined benefit pension plan   9  5  1
 TD Banknorth defined benefit retirement plan   –  –  11
 TD Auto Finance retirement plans   53  24  –
 Other employee benefits – net   1  2  –

Prepaid pension expense   426  272  194

Other liabilities
Principal non-pension post-retirement benefit plan   493  472  452
Other pension and retirement plans

TD Banknorth defined benefit retirement plan   65  71  31
 TD Auto Finance retirement plans   136  140  –
 Supplemental employee retirement plans   418  412  394
 Other employee future benefits – net   196  181  250

Accrued benefit liability   1,308  1,276  1,127

Net amount recognized   $ (882) $ (1,004) $ (933)

Assumed life Expectancy at Age 65
(number of years)   2012 2011

Male aged 65 at measurement date   21.0  20.9
Female aged 65 at measurement date   22.1  22.1
Male aged 40 at measurement date   22.8  22.7
Female aged 40 at measurement date   23.1  23.1

TD Bank Group annual reporT 2012 f inancial results154

INCOmE TAXESN O T E  2 6

The provision for (recovery of) income taxes is comprised of the following
for the years ended October 31, 2012 and October 31, 2011.

Provision for (recovery of) Income Taxes
(millions of Canadian dollars)   2012 2011

Provision for income taxes – Consolidated Statement of Income
Current income taxes
 Provision for (recovery of) income taxes for the current period   $ 999 $ 1,526
 Adjustments in respect of prior years   (11)  (5)
 Other adjustments to current tax provision (recovery)   (8)  (48)

Total current income taxes   980  1,473

Deferred income taxes
 Provision for (recovery of) deferred income taxes related to the origination

 and reversal of temporary differences   161  (152)
 Effect of changes in tax rates   (14)  13
 Adjustments in respect of prior years   (6)  (5)
 Recovery of income taxes due to recognition of previously unrecognized deductible

 temporary differences and unrecognized tax losses of a prior period   (1)  –
 Other adjustments to current tax provision (recovery)   (28)  (3)

Total deferred income taxes   112  (147)

Total provision for income taxes – Consolidated Statement of Income   1,092  1,326

Provision for income taxes – Statement of Other Comprehensive Income
Current income taxes   172  202
Deferred income taxes   (67)  (132)

   105  70

Income taxes – other non-income related items including business
combinations and other adjustments

Current income taxes   6  (61)
Deferred income taxes   21  (69)

   27  (130)

Total provision for (recovery of) income taxes   $ 1,224 $ 1,266

Current income taxes
Federal   $ 604 $ 718
Provincial   412  463
Foreign   142  433

   1,158  1,614

Deferred income taxes
Federal   (100)  (50)
Provincial   (68)  (28)
Foreign   234  (270)

   66  (348)

Total provision for (recovery of) income taxes   $ 1,224 $ 1,266

reconciliation to Statutory Income Tax rate
(millions of Canadian dollars, except as noted)   2012  2011

Income taxes at Canadian statutory income tax rate   $ 1,938  26.4% $ 2,005  28.1%
Increase (decrease) resulting from:
 Dividends received   (262)  (3.6)  (214)  (3.0)
 Rate differentials on international operations   (481)  (6.6)  (468)  (6.6)
 Provincial tax rate changes   (18)  (0.2)  –  –
 Other – net   (85)  (1.1)  3  0.1

Provision for income taxes and effective income tax rate   $ 1,092  14.9% $ 1,326  18.6%

TD Bank Group annual reporT 2012 f inancial results 155

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are comprised of:

Deferred Tax Assets and liabilities
(millions of Canadian dollars)   October 31 October 31 November 1
   2012   2011   2010

   Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated
   Balance Balance Balance
   Sheet Sheet Sheet

Deferred tax assets
Allowance for credit losses   $ 530 $ 508 $ 331
Land, buildings, equipment, and other depreciable assets   7  26  47
Deferred (income) expense   199  126  (49)
Trading loans   192  266  407
Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities   187  277  222
Goodwill   7  40  49
Employee benefits   671  660  580
Losses available for carry forward   285  118  213
Tax credits   184  80  137
Other   265  47  41

Total deferred tax assets1   $ 2,527 $ 2,148 $ 1,978

Deferred tax liabilities
Securities   $ 1,457 $ 1,057 $ 1,040
Intangible assets   419  427  632
Pensions   95  42  32

Total deferred tax liabilities   $ 1,971 $ 1,526 $ 1,704

Net deferred tax assets   $ 556 $ 622 $ 274

reflected on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as follows:
Deferred tax assets   $ 883 $ 1,196 $ 1,045
Deferred tax liabilities   327  574  771

Net deferred tax assets   $ 556 $ 622 $ 274

1  The amount of temporary differences, unused tax losses, and unused tax credits
for which no deferred tax assets is recognized in the Consolidated Balance Sheet
is nil as at October 31, 2012 (October 31, 2011 – $12 million; November 1,

[…]

Presentation differences:
 Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries   3(n)  1,493

Total effect of transition to IFRS   (2,430)

Equity under IfrS   $ 39,872

1  ‘Equity’ was referred to as ‘Shareholders’ Equity’ under Canadian GAAP and did
not include non-controlling interests in subsidiaries.

2  Income taxes relates to all IAS 12, Income Taxes adjustments. All other adjustments
are net of income taxes.

TD Bank Group annual reporT 2012 f inancial results176

(b) Opening Balance Sheet by Financial Statement Line Item
The following is a reconciliation of the Bank’s opening balance sheet
from Canadian GAAP to IFRS.

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet from Canadian GAAP to IFRS
(millions of Canadian dollars)   November 1, 2010

 Effect of Transition to IFRS1

 Mandatory Elective
 Exceptions Exemptions Other Presentation
Canadian GAAP under IFRS 1 under IFRS 1 Adjustments Changes2  IFRS

ASSETS ASSETS

Cash and due from banks $ 2,574  –  –  –  – $ 2,574  Cash and due from banks
Interest-bearing deposits   Interest-bearing deposits

with banks  19,136  –  –  –  –  19,136   with banks

   21,710  –  –  –  –  21,710

Securities
Trading  59,542  5,494  –  (795)  (546)  63,695  Trading loans, securities and other
   –  –  –  –  51,470  51,470  Derivatives2

   Financial assets designated at
   –  (918)  –  –  3,068  2,150   fair value through profit or loss
Available-for-sale  102,355  (25,727)  9,936  123  –  86,687  Available-for-sale securities
Held-to-maturity  9,715  –  (9,715)  –  –  –

   171,612  (21,151)  221  (672)  53,992  204,002

Securities purchased under   Securities purchased under
 reverse repurchase   reverse repurchase

agreements  50,658  –  –  –  –  50,658   agreements

Loans   Loans
Residential mortgages  71,482  65,211  22  (384)  (150)  136,181  Residential mortgages
Consumer instalment and   Consumer instalment and

other personal  100,821  –  –  6,550  –  107,371   other personal
Credit card  8,870  –  –  –  –  8,870  Credit card
Business and government  83,398  –  –  (70)  (123)  83,205  Business and government
Debt securities classified as loans  7,591  –  –  –  –  7,591  Debt securities classified as loans

   272,162  65,211  22  6,096  (273)  343,218

Allowance for loan losses  (2,309)  –  –  –  –  (2,309)  Allowance for loan losses

Loans, net of allowance   Loans, net of allowance
for loan losses  269,853  65,211  22  6,096  (273)  340,909   for loan losses

Other   Other
Customers’ liability   Customers’ liability

under acceptances  7,757  –  –  –  –  7,757   under acceptances
Investment in TD Ameritrade  5,485  –  –  (47)  –  5,438  Investment in TD Ameritrade
Derivatives2  51,675  (220)  –  15  (51,470)  –
Goodwill  14,460  –  (2,147)  –  –  12,313  Goodwill
Other intangibles  2,093  –  (289)  –  –  1,804  Intangibles
Land, buildings   Land, buildings, equipment,
 and equipment  4,247  –  2  –  –  4,249   and other depreciable assets
Current tax receivable  –  –  –  –  623  623  Current income tax receivable
Future income tax assets  –  299  297  249  200  1,045  Deferred tax assets
Other assets  19,995  656  (829)  (199)  (2,722)  16,901  Other assets

   105,712  735  (2,966)  18  (53,369)  50,130

Total assets $ 619,545  44,795  (2,723)  5,442  350 $ 667,409  Total assets

1  Refer to the notes following the IFRS opening Consolidated Balance Sheet for a
description of significant measurement and presentation differences between
Canadian GAAP and IFRS.

2  Certain comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform to the new IFRS
presentation adopted on transition date.

TD Bank Group annual reporT 2012 f inancial results 177

reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet from Canadian GAAP to IfrS
(millions of Canadian dollars)   November 1, 2010

 Effect of Transition to IFRS1

 Mandatory Elective
 Exceptions Exemptions Other Presentation
Canadian GAAP under IFRS 1 under IFRS 1 Adjustments Changes2  IFRS

[…]

reconciliation of Net Income from Canadian GAAP to IfrS
(millions of Canadian dollars)   For the year ended

   October 31, 2011

Net income under Canadian GAAP   $ 5,889
Effect of transition to IfrS
IfrS adjustments:
Derecognition of financial instruments (securitizations)   38
Employee benefits   70
Business combinations   (19)
Loan origination costs   16
Share-based payments   (13)
Other   (40)

   52

Presentation differences:
Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries   104

Total effect of transition to IFRS   $ 156

Net income under IfrS   $ 6,045

TD Bank Group annual reporT 2012 f inancial results 179

(c) Comprehensive Income for the Year Ended October 31, 2011
The following is a reconciliation of the Bank’s comprehensive income
reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its comprehensive
income under IFRS for the year ended October 31, 2011.

reconciliation of Consolidated Comprehensive Income from Canadian GAAP to IfrS by line Item
(millions of Canadian dollars)   For the year ended

   October 31, 2011

   Effect of Transition to IFRS

   Canadian  Presentation
   GAAP Adjustments Changes IFRS

Net income1   $ 5,889 $ 52 $ 104 $ 6,045

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of income taxes
Change in unrealized gains on available-for-sale securities   (172)  (158)  84  (246)
Reclassification to earnings of net losses in respect of available-for-sale securities   (92)  (30)  –  (122)
Net change in unrealized foreign currency translation gains (losses) on
 investments in foreign operations   (298)  (166)  (332)  (796)
Net foreign currency translation gains (losses) from hedging activities   –  –  332  332
Change in net gains (losses) on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges   801  (58)  (103)  640
Reclassification to earnings of net gains on cash flow hedges   (708)  (49)  19  (738)

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period   (469)  (461)  –  (930)

Comprehensive income (loss) for the period   $ 5,420 $ (409) $ 104 $ 5,115

Attributable to:
 Preferred shareholders   $ 180 $ – $ – $ 180
 Common shareholders   5,240  (409)  –  4,831
 Non-controlling interests   –  –  104  104

1 See ‘Reconciliation of Net Income from Canadian GAAP to IFRS’ table in this note.

3.  DESCrIPTION Of SIGNIfICANT mEASurEmENT AND
PrESENTATION DIffErENCES BETWEEN CANADIAN
GAAP AND IfrS

Set forth below are the Bank’s key differences between Canadian
GAAP and IFRS, including elections and financial statement presenta-
tion changes.

(a)  Derecognition of Financial Instruments (Securitizations):
Mandatory Exception

The Bank has elected to apply the derecognition provisions of IAS 39,